
 

Agenda complied by: Harriet Speight 
Governance Services 0113 37 89954 

 

 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
 

Meeting to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Hall, Leeds, on 
Thursday, 16th September, 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

(Pre-meeting for all Board members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 
Councillors 
S Arif  S Golton  N Harrington 
A Smart 
F Venner (Chair) 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Jason Broch – Chair of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Ryley – Chief Executive of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Alistair Walling – Chief Clinical Information Officer of Leeds City and NHS Leeds 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Directors of Leeds City Council 
Victoria Eaton – Director of Public Health 
Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health  
Sal Tariq – Director of Children and Families  
 
Representative of NHS (England) 
Anthony Kealy - NHS England  
 
Third Sector Representative 
Alison Lowe – Director, Touchstone 
 
Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation 
Dr John Beal - Healthwatch Leeds 
 
Representatives of NHS providers 
Sara Munro - Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Julian Hartley - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  
Thea Stein - Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
 
Safer Leeds Joint Representative 
Paul Money – Chief Officer, Safer Leeds 
Supt. Richard Close – West Yorkshire Police 
 
Representative of Leeds GP Confederation  
Jim Barwick – Chief Executive of Leeds GP Confederation 

Public Document Pack



 

 
B 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting.  
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=11450&Ver=4  
 
Due to current restrictions arising from the pandemic, there will be limited capacity in the 
public 
[...]
eighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 
D 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’.  
 

 

6   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, a period of up to 10 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary meeting 
for members of the public to make representations 
or to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  No 
member of the public shall speak for more than 
three minutes in the Open Forum, except by 
permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held 29 April 2021 as a 
correct record. 
 
 

9 - 16 



 

 
E 

9   
 

  JOINT STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 2021 - 
DRAFT SUMMARY REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Intelligence 
and Policy (Leeds City Council) that sets out 
progress in producing the 2021 Joint Strategic 
(Needs) Assessment (JSA). The production of a 
JSA on a three-yearly cycle is a joint responsibility 
between Leeds City Council and the NHS Leeds 
CCG to inform the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
Specifically, the JSA aims to shape priorities, 
inform commissioners, and guide the use of 
resources as part of the commissioning strategies 
and plans for the city, by understanding the core 
drivers of health and wellbeing. 
 

17 - 
122 

10   
 

  HOW HEALTH AND CARE ORGANISATIONS 
ARE WORKING TOGETHER IN LEEDS TO 
TACKLE HEALTH INEQUALITIES 
 
To consider the report of the Leeds Tackling 
Health Inequalities Group that proposes that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board holds the health and 
care system to account in making changes to 
tackle health inequalities and requires 
organisations to publicly say what has happened 
and what more is to be done. This paper intends to 
prompt an open and honest discussion on this 
topic at the public Health and Wellbeing Board on 
16th September. 
 

123 - 
134 

11   
 

  DIGITAL EXCLUSION 
 
To consider the report of the People’s Voices 
Group that reflects on recommendations made a 
year ago by the People’s Voices Group and views 
of health and care providers about how they have 
addressed this key inequalities and access issue. 
 

135 - 
182 

12   
 

  LEEDS BCF END OF YEAR 2020/21 TEMPLATE 
AND IBCF UPDATE 
 
To consider the joint report of the Chief Officer, 
Resources & Strategy, Adults & Health (Leeds City 
Council) and the Head of Planning & Performance 
(NHS Leeds CCG) that seeks sign off from the 
Health and Wellbeing Board of the End of Year 
2020/21 Template.  
 

183 - 
228 



 

 
F 

13   
 

  FOR INFORMATION: CONNECTING THE WIDER 
PARTNERSHIP WORK OF THE LEEDS HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
To note, for information, the report of the Chief 
Officer, Health Partnerships, that provides a public 
account of recent activity from workshops and 
wider system meetings, convened by the Leeds 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB). It contains an 
overview of key pieces of work directed by the 
HWB and led by partners across the Leeds health 
and care system. 
 

229 - 
236 

14   
 

  FOR INFORMATION: LEEDS ROUTINE 
ENQUIRY: GPS AND HEALTH PRACTITIONERS 
IN 8 GP PRACTICES IN LEEDS- EVALUATION 
REPORT 2019 
 
To note, for information, the report of the Safer 
Leeds Safeguarding & Domestic Violence Team, 
that report that explores data on the short term 
impact for victims where GPs and Health 
Practitioners, who have access to a specialist 
worker, have proactively screened female patients 
over the age of 16 for Domestic Violence and 
Abuse (DV&A). 
 

237 - 
258 

15   
 

  FOR INFORMATION: PUTTING PEOPLE AT THE 
HEART OF DECISION-MAKING - UPDATE ON 
PROGRESS IN PLANNING THE BIG LEEDS 
CHAT 2021 
 
To note, for information, the report of the People’s 
Voice Group that outlines the plans for Big Leeds 
Chat 2021. 
 

259 - 
266 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held Wednesday 8th 
December 2021 at 2.00 p.m.  
 
(Pre-meet for Board Members at 1:30 p.m.) 
 

 



 

 
G 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held Thursday, 16 September, 2021 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor F Venner in the Chair 

 Councillors N Harrington and A Smart 
 
 
 
  
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Jason Broch – Chair of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Ryley – Chief Executive of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Alistair Walling – Chief Clinical Information Officer of Leeds City and NHS 
Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Directors of Leeds City Council 
Victoria Eaton – Director of Public Health 
Cath Roff – Director of Adults and Health 
Tim Pouncey – Chief Officer, Children and Families 
 
Third Sector Representative 
Alison Lowe – Director, Touchstone 
Pip Goff – Director, Forum Central 
  
Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation 
Dr John Beal – Chair of Healthwatch Leeds 
Hannah Davies – Chief Executive of Healthwatch Leeds 
 
Representatives of NHS providers 
Alison Kenyon - Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Julian Hartley - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
Thea Stein - Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
 
Representative of Safer Leeds 
Supt. Richard Close – West Yorkshire Police 
Jane Maxwell – Area Leader, Communities, Leeds City Council 
 
Representative of Leeds GP Confederation 
Jim Barwick – Chief Executive of Leeds GP Confederation 
 

29 Welcome and introductions  
 

The Chair welcomed all present and brief introductions were made. 
 
The Chair thanked her predecessor, Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, for her 
work as Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing and Chair of the Board.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held Thursday, 16 September, 2021 

 

The Chair welcomed Superintendent Richard Close as a new member of the 
Board, representing Safer Leeds.  
 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked everyone in Leeds for coming 
together to respond to the COVID-19 crisis. 
 

30 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

32 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

33 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no =declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

34 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Salma Arif, Sara Munro, 
Paul Money, Sal Tariq and Anthony Kealey. Alison Kenyon, Jane Maxwell and 
Tim Pouncey were in attendance as substitutes.   
 

35 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

36 Minutes - 20th January 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 20th January 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

37 Development of the Left Shift Blueprint  
 

The Director of Population Planning, NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), submitted a report that shared the Left Shift Blueprint approach 
and document with the Health and Wellbeing Board in addition to outlining the 
progress made with this initiative to date. The Health and Wellbeing Board are 
asked to sign up to both the concept of the Left Shift Blueprint and the 
Strategic indicators and support delivery of the plan. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Jenny Cooke, Director of Population Health Planning, NHS Leeds CCG 

Page 10



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held Thursday, 16 September, 2021 

 

- Dr Bryan Power, Clinical Lead for Long Term Conditions, NHS Leeds 
CCG 

- Lindsay Springall, Head of Pathway Integration Long Term Conditions, 
NHS Leeds CCG 

 
The Director of Population Health Planning introduced the report, and 
presented a short film ‘Mark’s Story’, part of the ‘How does it feel for me?’ 
series produced by HealthWatch Leeds, in which Mark described his 
experiences of 
[...]
g Board (HWB).It contains an 
overview of key pieces of work directed by the HWB and led by partners 
across the Leeds health and care system. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

45 Any Other Business  
 

No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

46 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting will be held on Thursday 16th September 2021 at 10.00 
a.m. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of:  Head of Intelligence and Policy, Leeds City Council 

Report to:  Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:   16 September 2021 

Subject:  Joint Strategic Assessment 2021 – Draft Summary Report 

Are specific geographical areas affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of area(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

 The production of a Joint Strategic (Needs) Assessment (JSA) on a three-yearly 
cycle is a joint responsibility of Leeds City Council and NHS Leeds CCG through 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and informs the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 The 2021 JSA takes a life-course approach to the analysis, structuring it through 
the lens of Starting Well, Living Well, Working Well and Ageing Well. Each section 
includes a series of initial policy implications drawn from the analysis, alongside the 
headline findings.  

 Headline findings include some of the measurable impacts of Covid-19 on the 
health of people and communities, making the connections between the virus’s 
impact and existing inequalities. However, the analysis also reflects many of the 
longer term challenges and opportunities for the city and for people at all stages of 
life.  

 Once the JSA summary report has been finalised, analytical focus will shift to 
developing a stronger online intelligence platform, adopting the new JSA structure, 
and providing further opportunities for engagement with detailed quantitative and 
qualitative insights.  

 

Report author:  Simon Foy / Mike Eakins 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 
 Consider the JSA draft summary report attached as Annex A, and specifically consider 

whether the policy implications highlighted fully reflect the headline findings and 
challenges / opportunities ahead.  
 

 Consider how best to respond to any strategic and commissioning implications of the 
analysis, in particular those relating the tackling health inequalities and the needs of 
various communities of interest.  

Page 18



 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The production of a Joint Strategic (Needs) Assessment (JSA) on a three-yearly 
cycle is a joint responsibility between Leeds City Council and the NHS Leeds 
CCG to inform the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Specifically, the JSA aims to 
shape priorities, inform commissioners and guide the use of resources as part of 
the commissioning strategies and plans for the city, by understanding the core 
drivers of health and wellbeing.  

1.2 Following the Board’s earlier discussion about the emerging findings of the 
analysis in April, this paper sets out progress in producing the 2021 JSA. The 
draft summary report is attached as Annex A. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Our approach to the JSA goes beyond a narrow health needs assessment 
(although this remains a vital component), by extending the analysis to 
incorporate the wider determinants of health and wellbeing, and by default 
informing the ‘three key pillars’ of the city’s overarching ambition – Health and 
Wellbeing, Inclusive Growth, and Climate Change. 

2.2 We have adopted a partnership approach in developing the JSA, establishing a 
stakeholder ‘sounding board’ group with cross-council colleagues and 
[...]
g health inequalities, as the 
future Place Based Partnership’s (PBP – working title) overriding purpose, and through 
our organisations, Population Boards, Care delivery and Service delivery group, and 
wider partnerships, requiring them to publicly say what has happened and what more is 
to be done 

 Lead the culture shift that is required throughout organisations (at all levels) and 
commit to going further and faster than nationally mandated activity to tackle health 
inequalities, using the Tackling Health Inequalities Toolkit as a foundation to support 
our partnership’s individual and collective efforts to ensure they have a wider impact 
than individual actions  

 Consistently and systematically establish robust and regular peer to peer support / 
challenge, including working with the Communities of Interest Network and Allies, to 
share commonalities and hold each other to account 

1 Purpose of this report 

In line with its purpose and the vision for Leeds, this paper proposes that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board holds the health and care system to account in 
making changes to tackle health inequalities and requires organisations to publicly 
say what has happened and what more is to be done. This paper intends to 
prompt an open and honest discussion on this topic at the public Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 16th September. 

2 Background information 

Strategy into delivery 

2.1 Our vision is to be a healthy and caring city for all ages, where people who are the 
poorest improve their health the fastest. The Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
has a wide remit because so many factors contribute to our health and wellbeing. 
The challenge for the Health and Wellbeing Board is to reflect the breadth of the 
agenda, whilst being specific about the areas we need to focus on to make the 
biggest difference.  

2.2 The Health Foundation reminds us that the greatest influences on our wellbeing 
and health are factors such as education and employment, hous
[...]
s to hardwire a focus on tackling health inequalities throughout 
our system, to be honest about what we’re doing and what is still to be done.  

5.3 Building on existing strengths, evidence, and collaboration, our approaches have 
been set out in a Tackling Health Inequalities Toolkit, with a clear framework, 
guidance, and tools to inform work across the health and care system. This takes 
us above and beyond nationally mandated activity because we believe that’s the 
right thing and best thing for people of Leeds. It is imperative that this framework 
is now embedded and used to create a wave of change.  

5.4 The impacts of the pandemic cannot be underestimated; our colleagues and 
services are fatigued and still dealing with the pressures. This context makes it 
even more essential that we share the responsibility, learn from each other at 
least and collaborate with each other at best, and hold each other up to be the 
best we can.  

5.5 Our communities keep telling us where we aren’t getting it right, but they will also 
tell us when we make a change for the better. This open, two-way dialogue must 
be an essential part of what we do and how we do it because it will benefit us all.   

6 Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 Hardwire a focus on the role of health and care in addressing health 
inequalities, as the future Place Based Partnership’s (PBP – working title) 
overriding purpose, and through our organisations, Population Boards, Care 
delivery and Service delivery group, and wider partnerships, requiring them to 
publicly say what has happened and what more is to be done 

 Lead the culture shift that is required throughout organisations (at all levels) 
and commit to going further and faster than nationally mandated activity to 
tackle health inequalities, using the Tackling Health Inequalities Toolkit as a 
foundation to support our partnership’s individual and collective efforts  

 Consistently establish robust and regular peer to peer support / challenge, 
including working with the Communities of Interest Network and Allies, to 
share commonalities and hold each other to account 

7 Background documents 

7.1 The Leeds Tackling Health Inequalities Toolkit: 
https://bit.ly/healthinequalitiestoolkt    

Page 132

https://bit.ly/healthinequalitiestoolkt


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 
  

Page 133



 

 

 

 
Implementing the Leeds Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21 

 
 
How does this help reduce health inequalities in Leeds?  
This paper sets out how health and care organisations are working together in Leeds to 
tackle health inequalities and invites a discussion about what more we can do to make a 
real, positive, long-term change. 
 
How does this help create a high-quality health and care system? 
A high-quality health and care system acknowledges and acts on its responsibility to 
support those who experience the poorest health outcomes. We have the opportunity to 
consider what, as a collective health and care system, we can do to exert maximum, 
positive influence over the things directly within our remit; for example, the ways we make 
decisions, how we design and deliver services, the functioning of our organisations; and 
our wider influencing role as partners in Leeds. 
 
How does this help to have a financially sustainable health and care system?  
This is no longer about the extra things we can do to tackle health inequalities, but about 
tackling health inequalities in everything we do. Often this will mean re-considering or re-
prioritising our existing work and other times it will mean doing something very different. 
Using the principles of proportionate universalism will help us target our resources where 
they are most needed and will have the greatest impact.  
 
 

 

 
 

Priorities of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21 
(please tick all that apply to this report) 

A Child Friendly City and
[...]
 (Head of Planning & Performance, NHS 
Leeds CCG) 

 
Report to:  Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date:    
 
Subject:  Leeds BCF End of Year 2020/21 Template and iBCF Update 
 

Are specific geographical areas affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of area(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1. Summary of main issues 

1.1. Each quarter, there is a requirement to report to NHS England (NHSE) on the 
performance of the Better Care Fund (BCF) and to report to the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) regarding the Improved 
Better Care Fund (iBCF) funding. 

1.2. For Q4 2020/21, completion of an end of year template was required and needed 
to be submitted to NHSE/MHCLG by 24th May 2021.  As national timescales do not 
align with Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) meetings, we have been able to 
submit the template to meet the deadline, subject to sign off by the HWB at a later 
meeting. 

1.3. Since BCF plans were not collected in 2020-21 (due to the coronavirus pandemic) 
the end of year reporting collects information that would normally have been 
collected during planning.  Specifically, this includes collecting information on 
national conditions, planned and actual income/expenditure, feedback and iBCF 
fee rates. 

 

 

Report author:  Lesley Newlove (Project 
Advisor, NHS Leeds CCG) 

Page 183

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to sign off the Leeds BCF End of Year 

2020/21 Template attached as Appendix 1 and note the benefits and outcomes of 
the additional iBCF funding. 

 
3. Purpose of this report 

 
3.1 To obtain sign off from the Health and Wellbeing Board of the End of Year 2020/21 

Templa

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor F Venner in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, Close, Eaton, S Golton, 
M Harland, N Harrington, Hartley, Ryley 
and Stein 

 
 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Ryley – Chief Executive of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
  
Directors of Leeds City Council 
Victoria Eaton – Director of Public Health 
Chris Dickinson – Head of Commissioning, Children and Families 
  
Third Sector Representative 
Pat McGeever – Health for All 
Darren De Souza - Touchstone 
Pip Goff – Forum Central 
  
Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation 
Hannah Davies – Chief Executive of Healthwatch Leeds 
  
Representatives of NHS providers 
Cathy Woffendin - Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Julian Hartley - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
Thea Stein - Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
  
Representative of Safer Leeds 
Supt. Richard Close – West Yorkshire Police 
Jane Maxwell – Area Leader, Communities, Leeds City Council 
  
Representative of Leeds GP Confederation 
Gaynor Connor – Leeds GP Confederation 
 

1 Welcome and introductions  
 

The Chair welcomed all present and brief introductions were made. 
 

2 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no appeals. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

 
4 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

5 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
interests. 
 

6 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Dr John Beal, Anthony Kealy, 
Jason Broch, Cath Roff, Sal Tariq, Jim Barwick, Sara Munro and Dr Alistair 
Walling. Chris Dickinson, Gaynor Connor and Cathy Woffendin were in 
attendance as substitutes.  
 

7 Open Forum  
 

There were no matters raised on this occasion. 
 

8 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 29th April 2021 be  
approved as an accurate record. 

9 Joint Strategic Assessment 2021 - Draft Summary Report  
 

The Head of Intelligence and Policy (Leeds City Council) submitted a report 
that sets out progress in producing the 2021 Joint Strategic (Needs) 
Assessment (JSA). The production of a JSA on a three-yearly cycle is a joint 
responsibility between Leeds City Council and the NHS Leeds CCG to inform 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Specifically, the JSA aims to shape 
priorities, inform commissioners, and guide the use of resources as part of the 
commissioning strategies and plans for the city, by understanding the core 
drivers of health and wellbeing. 
 
Mike Eakins, Intelligence and Policy Officer at Leeds City Council provided an 
overview of the analysis set out within the report, the key findings and policy 
implications. It as also confirmed that the JSA would become a ‘real-time’ 
database of information, in recognition of the constantly evolving health and 
care system.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Identifying successful approaches. Members sought more information 
about the findings relating to successful action taken to narrow the gap. 
Members noted the benefits of licensing policy, with selective licensing 
schemes providing further opportunities to identify needs through the 
selective licensing scheme in some of the most deprived areas in the 
city.  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

 Wider determinants of health. Members noted that wider determinants 
of health will have the greatest effect on the key challenges identified 
within the JSA in the long term, and therefore require commitment from 
all health partners across the city as Team Leeds through 
commissioning and multiagency response to issues such as housing. 
The Chair requested that an item to consider the quality of provision of 
housing across the city be scheduled for a future meeting.  

 The role of the Board moving forward. Members noted that the 
assessment provides an extensive evidence base, and that the 
subsequent strategies and action plans will be presented to the Board 
at a later stage. Members also suggested introducing a number of bold 
ambitions to future plans, such as to reduce the rate of long-term 
conditions in the city, and noted that upcoming plans and strategies 
must align with existing work streams and strategies across the health 
and care system. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members’ 
comments, be noted. 
 

10 How health and care organisations are working together in Leeds to 
tackle health inequalities  

 
The Leeds Tackling Health Inequalities Group submitted a report that 
proposes that the Health and Wellbeing Board holds the health and care 
system to account in making changes to tackle health inequalities and 
requires organisations to publicly say what has happened and what more is to 
be done.  
 
Hannah Davies, Chief Executive of HealthWatch Leeds, introduced the report 
and presented the health inequalities toolkit developed for health partners to 
support decision making, along with three commitments for the Board to sign 
up to: 
 

1) To hardwire a focus on the role of health and care in addressing health 
inequalities, as the future Place Based Partnership’s (PBP – working 
title) overriding purpose, and through our organisations, Population 
Boards, Care delivery and Service delivery group, and wider 
partnerships, requiring them to publicly say what has happened and 
what more is to be done. 

2) To lead the culture shift that is required throughout organisations (at all 
levels) and commit to going further and faster than nationally mandated 
activity to tackle health inequalities, using the Tackling Health 
Inequalities Toolkit as a foundation to support our partnership’s 
individual and collective efforts. 

3) To consistently establish robust and regular peer to peer support / 
challenge, including working with the Communities of Interest Network 
and Allies, to share commonalities and hold each other to account. 

 
RESOLVED –   
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

a) That the contents of the report, along with Members’ comments, be 
noted. 

b) That the Boards commitment to the three recommendations set out 
above be noted. 

 
11 Digital Exclusion  
 

The People’s Voices Group submitted a report that reflects on 
recommendations made a year ago by the People’s Voices Group and views 
of health and care providers about how they have addressed this key 
inequalities and access issue. 
 
Hannah Davies, Chief Executive of HealthWatch Leeds, introduced the report 
and provided an update on the progress against the recommendations one 
year on from the original Health Inequalities report. Anna Chippindale, 
HealthWatch Leeds, presented the key themes from service user feedback for 
digital inclusion within the last 6 months.  
 
Members provided updates on the action taken to progress the 
recommendations and the challenges faced within their organisations, 
including: 
 

 Members recognised that digital innovation requires buy in from the 
entire organisation – from leadership to frontline care providers and 
service users.  

 Leeds Community Healthcare (LCH) have introduced as part of initial 
assessment a question - ‘how would you like me to work with you?’ – 
so that service users can request digital contact, face-to-face, or a 
combination of the two.  

 All health partners had introduced training schemes for service users in 
the community. It was suggested that digital skills sessions could also 
be delivered within a health care settings or pharmacies. 

 Members noted the additional barrier and training need for people with 
English as an additional language.  

 During pandemic, Leeds and York Partnership Foundation Trust 
(LYPFT) delivered handheld devices to service users within mental 
health hospitals to ensure that they maintained contact with friends and 
families. Community Committees also allocated funding to provide 
equipment to vulnerable families. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report, along with Members’ comments, be 
noted. 

b) That Members link with their Communities of interest ally in preparation 
for this item to understand how digital exclusion is currently impacting 
on the communities they work with. 

 
12 Leeds BCF End of Year 2020/21 Template and iBCF Update  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

The Chief Officer, Resources & Strategy, Adults & Health (Leeds City Council) 
and the Head of Planning & Performance (NHS Leeds CCG) submitted a 
report that sought sign off from the Health and Wellbeing Board of the End of 
Year 2020/21 Template. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board agreed to sign off the Leeds BCF End of Year 
2020/21 Template attached as Appendix 1 and noted the benefits and 
outcomes of the additional iBCF funding. 
 

13 For information: Connecting the wider partnership work of the Leeds 
Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
The Board received, for information, the report of the Chief Officer, Health 
Partnerships, that provides a public account of recent activity from workshops 
and wider system meetings, convened by the Leeds Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWB). It contains an overview of key pieces of work directed by the 
HWB and led by partners across the Leeds health and care system. 
 
RESOLVED – That receipt of the report be noted. 
 

14 For information: Leeds Routine Enquiry: GPs and Health Practitioners in 
8 GP Practices in Leeds- Evaluation Report 2019  

 
The Board received, for information, the report of the Safer Leeds 
Safeguarding & Domestic Violence Team, that report that explores data on 
the short term impact for victims where GPs and Health Practitioners, who 
have access to a specialist worker, have proactively screened female patients 
over the age of 16 for Domestic Violence and Abuse (DV&A). 
 
RESOLVED – That receipt of the report be noted. 
 

15 For information: Putting people at the heart of decision-making - update 
on progress in planning the Big Leeds Chat 2021  

 
The Board received, for information, the report of the People’s Voice Group 
that outlines the plans for Big Leeds Chat 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That receipt of the report be noted. 
 

16 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting will be held Wednesday 8th December 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
(Pre-meet for Board Members at 1:30 p.m.) 

17 Any Other Business  
 

 
The Chief Officer and the Chair thanked Holly Dannhauser for her support 
over the years to the Board and the broader work of the Health Partnerships 
team, and wished her luck in her future ventures. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

 
 
 


